No. 34, 8.]

[Published Feb. 18, 1897.

## CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out \$10,000 appropriated for any money in the general fund not other tionery for wise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand 1897-8. dollars, for the purchase of stationery for the use of state officers and departments, for the years 1897 and 1898, and for the legislative session of 1899, said sum being the amount estimated to be necessary for the purpose specified.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi cation.

Approved Feb. 18, 1897.

No. 40, S.1

[Published Feb. 18, 1897.

## CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to appropriate money to pay for the copies of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes for this legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated a sum sufficient to pay for the copies of Sanborn for annotated and Berryman's annotated statutes furnished statutes furnished the this legislature by the superintendent of public legislature,

property pursuant to joint resolution No. 1, S., and joint resolution No. 7, S. The account for said statutes shall be audited by the secretary of state, on its approval by the said superintendent, provided that the cost thereof shall not exceed four dollars and fifty cents per volume.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.
Approved Feb. 18, 1897.

No. 5, A.]

[Published Feb. 24, 1897.

## CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to incorporate and legalize the incorporation of certain villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Incorporation of villages under revised statutes and all acts amendatory thereof, legalized.

There shall be a section of the Section 1. revised statutes, to be numbered 853a, which shall read as follows: All villages heretofore incorporated under and by virtue of any genact, particularly under the provisions of chapter 52, of the revised statutes of 1849, chapter 70, of the revised statutes of 1858, or chapter 40, of the revised statutes of 1878, and all acts amendatory thereof, and all villages organized under special laws, which have heretofore attempted to reorganize under any general law of this state, including the acts above particularly referred to, or which have organized under such attempted incorporation, and have acted as villages in attempted pursuance of the acts mentioned or any general law of this state, and all alterations of their boundaries, and additions thereto are hereby declared to be, and to have been duly and lawfully in-